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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

SYMBOLES POUR COMPTEURS A COURANT ALTERNATIF
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

SYMBOLS FOR ALTERNATING-CURRENT ELECTRICITY METERS

FOREWORD

1) The formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technical matters, prepared by Technical Committees on which all the

Nationa|] Committees having a special interest therein are represented, express, as nearly

consensys of opinion on the subjects dealt with.

2) They hale the form of recommendations for international use and they are accepted by

sense.

3) In order to promote this international unification, the IEC expresses the wish :
yet no nptional rules, when preparing such rules, should use the IEC recommendations a!

rules in[so far as national conditions will permit.
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SYMBOLES POUR COMPTEURS A COURANT ALTERNATIF

NOTE EXPLICATIVE

Les symboles de la présente recommandation peuvent remplacer les indications dans les différentes
langues nationales. 1ls ont 'avantage d’expliciter les caractéristiques techniques nécessaires, quel que
soit le pays auquel le compteur est destiné.

. Domaine d’applicati

La présente recommandation est applicable aux symboles littéraux e j les compteurs

Les symboles peuvent étre marqués sur la plaque signalétique ot %pteur.

2. Unités de mesure

Les unités employées dans la présente recomy CELIL

3. |Terminologie

s-définitions, sont extraits de la deuxiéme
al, groupe 20 (Publication 50(20) de la CEI:

aefive en wattheures ou en multiples convepables de cette
jui mesire 1’énergie réactive en varheures ou en multiples cpnvenables de

ultiples conve-

Compteur a tarifs multiples

Compteur muni de plusieurs totalisateurs mis en mouvement pendant des intervalles de temps
auxquels correspondent des tarifs différents (VEI 20-25-110 modifié).

3.5 Compteur de dépassement

Compteur qui n’enregistre que I'excés d’énergie lorsque la puissance dépasse une certaine valeur
(VEI 20-25-080).

3.6 Compteur de dépassement totalisateur

Compteur qui totalise I’énergie correspondant au dépassement et également 1’énergie totale
consommée dans un circuit (VEI 20-25-085).
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3.2

33

3.4

3.5

3.6

SYMBOLS FOR ALTERNATING-CURRENT ELECTRICITY METERS

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The symbols in this Recommendation may be substituted for the markings made in the different
national languages. They have the advantage of explaining the technical characteristics irrespective
of the country for which the meter is intended.

Scdpe

and their

Zal plate

This Recommendation applies to letter and graphical symbols for a.¢
auyiliary devices. '

All the symbols included in this Recommendation may be marke
of the meter.

Units of measurement
]

Texminology

] ons, have
beg ocabulary
(TH

W

4

thi

ultiples of

Vay

e multiples
of [thi

Vg
in suitable
mi

Mdtisratemeter

A meter provided with a register having a number of sets of dials or drums each set becoming
operative at times corresponding to differing rates of charge (IEV 20-25-110 modified).

Excess meter

A meter which registers the excess energy consumed in a circuit only when the power exceeds a
certain value (IEV 20-25-080).

Excess and total meter

A meter which registers the excess energy consumed when the power exceeds a certain value, and
also the total energy consumed in a circuit (IEV 20-25-085).
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3.7

3.8

39

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

Indicateur de maximum

Dispositif accessoire d’un compteur destiné a indiquer la plus grande valeur de la puissance

moyenne pendant des intervalles de temps successifs égaux. Il comprend généralement
suivants :

a) un organe entraineur ;

b) un organe de débrayage ;

¢) un organe de rappel ;

d) un élément de temporisation ;

e) une aiguille mobile et un cadran ou un (des) rouleau(x) gradué(s) et un index fixe ;
f) un organe de remise a zéro.

Compteur @ indicateur de maximum

les elements

Compteur comportant un indicateur de maximur.

Hlément indicateur d’un compteur (minuterie)

Elément du compteur qui permet de connaitre 1’énergie ou
grandeur mesurée par le compteur (VEI 20-35-180).

Hlément indicateur primaire

transformateurs de mesure (tension et courant) alimentaiit le o

Mote. — La valeur de Pénergie du coté
indicateur.

Hiément indicateur semi-primaire

fon)
=
o
w2

S’
-
o
o
=
2,
o
=
3
o
=
a
o
=

Blément #dicageur’ secondaire

N € primaire du (des) transformateur(s) est obtenue en multipliant

*élément indicateur.

Zeur de la

de tous les

e de ’élément

mation d’un

par un facteur

es) transfor-

par un facteur

, ihdiquant en

s ses condi-

tjons-d’utilisafion et qui porte éventuellement les symboles.

Cadran

Plaque dont la surface visible porte une ou plusieurs échelles, les inscriptions et éventuellement

les symboles (VEI 20-35-040 modifié).

Note. — La plaque signalétique et le cadran peuvent étre réunis en une seule plaque.

Constante du compteur

Valeur exprimant la relation entre I’énergie indiquée par I’élément indicateur du compteur et le

nombre de tours correspondants du rotor. Elle est exprimée soit en nombre de tou
wattheure (tr/kWh), soit en wattheures par tour (Wh/tr).

rs par kilo-
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3.7

3.8

39

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

—9

Maximum demand indicator (for a meter)

An attachment to a meter to indicate the highest value of the average power utilised during

successive equal intervals of time. It generally comprises the following :

a) driving element ;

b) disconnecting (tripping or detent) element ;

c¢) restoring element ;

d) timing element ;

e) maximum demand pointer and dial or graduated drum(s) and fixed index ;
f) maximum demand zero resetting device.

Maximum demand meter

NTeter fitted with @ MmaximunT dermand indicator.

Register of a meter (counting mechanism)
That part of the meter which registers the energy, or more gerera
megsured by the meter (IEV 20-35-180).

Prinary register

al

=
=
@
—
-
o
=
=z,
o
=
[¢]
Iy
%]
~
<
o
=
1)
aq
[¢]
[}
=
(=%
[¢]
o
=
-
(&)
=
=4
-
=
o
=3
<8
[}
=
=]

Notk. — The value of the energy on the pri
register.

Half-primary register

Nofe. — The value of the sgergy\g ary<side of

The register of an instrument trapsforgmes_opetats ster which takes into account
ratfo(s) of the current tpdn e (s) oRthevoltage transformer(s), but not Qoth.

¢Quantity

e ratios of

ding of the

either the

¢ transformer(s) is obtainable from the regding of the

Seg¢ondary /
The registef0fanN transformer operated meter which takes no account of the tjansformer

\ding of the

ticular the
bols.

Dial

Plate whose visible surface carries one or more scales, inscriptions, and may also include the

symbols if any (IEV 20-35-040 modified).

Note. — In some cases the name-plate and the dial may be combined.

Meter constant

Constant giving the relation between the value of energy registered by the meter and the corre-
sponding revolutions of the rotor. It is usually expressed in revolutions per kilowatt-hour (rev/kWh)

or as watt-hours per revolution (Wh/rev).
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3.16 Classe de précision du compteur

— 10 —

La classe de précision d’un compteur et Pindice de classe sont définis dans les publications concer-

nant les compteurs.

3.17 Facteur de lecture C d’un indicateur de maximum

Facteur par lequel il faut multiplier la lecture en unités de puissance (active ou réactive) pour
obtenir la valeur de la puissance correspondante exprimée avec la méme unité.

3.18 Constante K d’un indicateur de maximum

Coefficient par lequel il faut multiplier la lecture en divisions arbitraires pour obtenir la valeur de
la puissance correspondante (active ou réactive).

yAERN

4, |Symboles des unités principales utilisées pour les compteurs

Neo

Désignation

ampére
volt

S

varh

VAh
Hz
V2h
A?h

efmément a larticle 4, indiquant la grandeur mesurée fominale, doit
r le cadran du compteur. Les autres symboles appropriép peuvent &tre

pas la lecture.

pteur d’énergie réactive est réglé pour mesurer des énergies soit seulemant capacitives,
et seulement inductives, la partie antérieure du rotor, pour un observateur placé d¢vant le comp-

teur et regardant celui-ci, doit se déplacer de la gauche vers la droite et I’élément indicateur doit
porter respectivement I'indication ———% ‘—— ou =YY — i le compteur est réglé pour mesurer
des énergies des deux natures, inductive et capacitive, la partie antérieure du rotor, pour un obser-
vateur placé devant le compteur et regardant celui-ci, doit se déplacer de la gauche vers la droite,
lorsque P’énergie mesurée est de nature inductive. Les indications —Y Y \—, ——-{ '——— doivent
étre marquées respectivement & cdté de chacun des deux éléments indicateurs.

Si le compteur est destiné & mesurer de 'énergie apparente avec des valeurs limites déterminées
du facteur de puissance, ces valeurs doivent étre indiquées entre parenthéses, aprés le symbole de

I'unité de mesure,
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3.16 Accuracy class of a meter

The accuracy class of a meter and the class index are defined in the relevant publications concern-
ing meters.

3.17 Reading factor C of a maximum demand indicator

Factor by which it is necessary to multiply the reading in units of power (active or reactive), in
order to obtain the value of the corresponding power expressed in the same units.

3.18 Constant K of a maximum demand indicator

Coefficient by which the reading in arbitrary divisions must be multiplied to obtain the value of
the corresponding power (active or reactive).

yAERN

4.  Symbols of principal units used for meters

No. Designation

4.1 ampere

heasured
marked

nge, the

If thelreactive ¥nergy meter is adjusted to measure under leading power-factor conditigns only,
or lagging power-factor conditions only, the direction of normal rotafion of the rofor, viewed from

o

—~~v~_ as appropriate. If the meter is adjusted to measure under both leading and lagging
power-factor conditions, the direction of rotation of the rotor, viewed from the front of the meter,
under lagging conditions shall be from left to right. The two registers shall be marked with v~y —

or —‘l }————- respectively close to each register.

the front of the meter, is from left to right, and the register should be marked with

If the meter is intended to measure apparent energy with determined limiting values of power-
factor these values shall be marked in brackets after the symbol for the unit of measurement.
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7.2

7.3

_12 —

Exemples
Neo Désignation ‘ Symbole
5.1 Compteur d’énergie active kWh
5.2 Compteur d’énergie réactive kvarh
5.3 Compteur d’énergie réactive, induc- Y
tive et capacitive, & deux éléments kvarh | |
indicateurs
RN
R Compleur d energic apparcnte Nn
5.5 Compteur d’énergie apparente, pour
le domaine de cos ¢ limité
Exemple :
cosp =0,5...09ind ,5 N0,
\\)

X

Symboles indiquant la classe de précision et la ¢ sta(u%a dincompteur

Ne Dégg:gl% / > Symbole
N

6.1 Classe de précisio
Exemple : C(LaS{ 0 (1) ouci10

500 tr/kWh ou
2 Whtr

ampteur est alimenté par des transformateurs de mesure, les rapports de trans-

aléthgre ou sur le cadran du compteur, ceux des rapports de transfprmation dont
icateultient compte doivent &tre indiqués (dans le cas d’un élément indicdteur primaire,
les transformateurs; dans le cas d’un élément indicateur semi-prinjaire, celui des

Sur une plaque supplémentaire placée sur le couvercle du compteur, lorsque celui-ci|est muni d’un

élément indicateur semi-primaire ou secondaire, ceux des rapports de transformation dont I’élément
indicateur ne tient pas compte doivent étre marqués (dans le cas d’un élément indicateur secondaire,
les rapports de tous les transformateurs; dans le cas d’un élément indicateur semi-primaire, celui des
rapports dont I’élément indicateur ne tient pas compte).

Sur la plaque signalétique ou sur le cadran du compteur, lorsque celui-ci est muni d’un élément indi-
cateur semi-primaire ou secondaire, le symbole du transformateur de mesure doit &tre marqué comme
indiqué dans les exemples 7.5.1 et 7.5.2. Le symbole signifie que le compteur a été construit pour
&tre alimenté par un ou des transformateurs de mesure dont I’élément indicateur ne tient pas compte.
La valeur de ’énergie du c6té primaire du ou des transformateurs est obtenue dans ce cas en multi-
pliant par un facteur approprié la lecture de I’élément indicateur.
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Examples
No. Designation Symbol
5.1 Active energy meter kWh
5.2 Reactive energy meter kvarh
5.3 Inductive and capacitive reactive VY
energy meter with two registers kvarh | l
7\
5.4 Apparent energy meter . kVAhA
5.5 Apparent energy meter for limited
cos ¢ range N
Example :
cosp = 0.5...09ind kVAh 0.5
6.  Symbols indicating the accuracy class and the meter col tan
\/
No. 1gndtx 3 ymbol
6.1 Accuracy class

Example : Claps 1.0

s @orcn.o

500 rev/kWh or
2 Wh/rev

ent transformers, the transformer ratios shall be miarked as

7.1 s/dial of the meter shall be marked those transformer ratios which are
by the register (for primary registers the ratios of all the transformers ;|for half-

7.2 On & sipplementary plate located on the cover of meters fitted with half-primary or secondary
registers shall be marked those transformer ratios which are not taken into account by the register
(for secondary registers the ratios of all the transformers, for half-primary registers that ratio which
is not taken into account by the register).

7.3 On the name-plate, or on the dial of meters fitted with half-primary or secondary registers, shall be
marked the symbol for the instrument transformer as shown in examples 7.5.1 and 7.5.2. The
symbol means that the meter has been constructed to be operated in assembly with such instrument
transformer(s) the ratio(s) of which is (are) not taken into account by the register. The value of the
energy on the primary side of the transformer(s) is in such cases obtainable from the reading of the
register muitiplied by an appropriate factor.
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— 14 —
Sur la plaque supplémentaire d’'un compteur, lorsqu’il est muni d’un élément indicateur semi-pri-

maire ou secondaire, le facteur par lequel la lecture de I'élément indicateur doit étre multipliée pour
obtenir la valeur de I’énergie du coté primaire du ou des transformateurs doit étre marqué également.

Exemples

Symboles et autres indications
Ne Désignation a marquer sur
la plaque signalétique

7.5.1 Compteur avec élément indicateur semi-
primaire avec I'indication sur la plaque 10 000/100 V, 5 A ou
supplémentaire 500/5 A ou lm
500 00 i

o A\ g\
7.5.2 Compteur avec élément indicateur secon-

daire avec les indications sur la plaque

supplémentaire 50/5 A, 10 000/100 u 5

100V
50 A 10 000 .
YN

de transformation es{ marqué sur la
mi-primaire ou secondajre.

étique, on a été amené a un seul symbole : celui prévu
117 de la CETI: Symboles graphigpes recommandés.

g ne comporte aucun symbole spécial ; les tarifs respectifs doivent
apresades tgtalisateurs de 1’élément indicateur, de la maniére sulvante :

pointg/haut = A\ ou 1L

b) Compteur de depassement et compleur de depassement loialisateur

Le compteur de dépassement étant muni d’un seul totalisateur, le symbole /\ doit étre marqué
a coté de celui-ci.

Le symbole /\ doit &tre marqué uniquement & coté de I'élément indicateur de dépassement
dans le cas du compteur de dépassement totalisateur. Ce compteur est muni d’un élément indicateur
comprenant deux totalisateurs.

La valeur de la puissance au-dessus de laquelle 'énergie de dépassement est enregistrée doit €tre
indiquée prés du symbole approprié avec I'unité convenable, soit en permanence, soit de préfé-
rence sur une plaque supplémentaire, qui peut &tre changée si la valeur de la puissance de dépas-
sement est modifiée.
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7.4

7.5

15 —

On the supplementary plate of meters fitted with half-primary or secondary registers shall be marked
also that factor by which the reading of the register is to be multiplied to obtain the value of the
energy on the primary side of the transformers.

Examples
Symbols and other
No. Designation markings to be placed
on the name-plate
7.5.1 Meter with half-primary register, with the
marking on the supplementary name- 10 000/100 V, 5 A or
plate : 500/5 A or 1aoon /- O\
-/ -
500 AR
i AN “
7.5.2 Meter with secondary register, with the N
markings on the supplementary name-
plate : 50/5 A, 10 000/100 V or 5
{ 100
50 10 000
5 ’ 100
The multiplying factor to allow foxthe er xratios shall be marked on the supplementary
narj
Not a wbol has been given: that given for an instrument

Tauiff device syml
a) Multi—rc@ :

ked beside

by Excess and total meters

An excess meter with a register having one set of dials or drums only, the symbol /\ shall
be marked beside this set of dials or drums.

An excess and total meter with a register having two sets of dials or drums, the symbol VAN
shall be marked only beside the set of dials or drums which registers the excess energy.

The value of the power over which excess-load energy is registered shall be marked beside the
symbol in terms of a suitable unit, either permanently or preferably on a supplementary plate,
which can be changed when the value of the excess power is adjusted.
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Compteur a indicateur de maximum

Le compteur & indicateur de maximum muni d’une aiguille indicatrice ne nécessite aucun sym-
bole : les indications a porter sont celles recommandées dans la Publication 211 de la CEI:
Indicateurs de maximum, classe 1,0.

Si le compteur est du type a indicateur de maximum cumulatif, ’élément indicateur de cumula-
tion doit étre repéré par 1'unité de puissance approprice.

Le compteur 2 indicateur de maximum a rouleau(x) doit porter prés du ou des rouleaux l'indica-
tion de la valeur maximale de la puissance moyenne mesurée et le symbole approprié. L’élément
indicateur de cumulation, s’il existe, doit &tre repéré par I'unité de la grandeur enregistrée.

Compteur mesurant I'énergie regue et délivrée

Si le compteur est congu pour mesurer 'énergie regue et celle délivrée au moyen de deux totalisa-

tenre chacun deuxdotatre maraué-duneflecheconvenablement otientd
toorH oot Az Al < *

Les compteurs d’énergie réactive mesurant 1’énergie recue ou délivt i tre munis d’une
plaque supplémentaire, sur laquelle sont marqués les symboles
Exemples
N(!
8.1
Q commutables par
: les deux limites doivent
Q apquées
8\.2\ omptéur de dépassement totalisateur dont
a puissance de dépassement est ajustable .
x\; Indicateur de maximum a rouleaux
Exemple : Multiplicateur de I'indicateur de 0,2 kW/div
maximum 0,2 kW, période d’intégration K |=
15 min, temps de débrayage 9 s 15 min/9 s
8.4 Indicateur de maximum & aiguille ou a rou- 0,2 kW/div
leaux avec dispositif avertisseur =
15 min/9 s
8.5 Energie recue au point de mesurage ]
Energie déliveée au point de mesurage b} —
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¢) Maximum demand meters

A meter with maximum demand indicator fitted with one pointer does not require any symbol.
The markings to be shown are those recommended in IEC Publication 211 : Maximum Demand

Indicators, Class 1.0.

If the meter is of the indicator type with a cumulative maximum indicator, the cumulative

register shall be marked with the appropriate unit of power.

Maximum demand indicators of the drum-type shall be marked beside the drum(s) with the
maximum value of the average power measured and the appropriate symbol. The cumulative
register, if any, shall be marked with the unit of the quantity to be registered.

d) Import-export meters

If the meter is designed to register energy received and energy supplied by means of two sets of

Examples

In the case of reactive energy meters registering energy received or s
plate shall be provided for the symbols given in Sub-clause 8.5.

mentary

d- 1 1 1 £41 A | I learel MR) M +1a—t1a +afadcl 1
ars OT UTUIILS, Cacir o st sat e arKkea wihratartow poitmg i me g pproprate=< rection.
supgle

Designation .

wal meter in which the excess

level is adjustable

Drum-type maximum demand indicator

Example : Multiplier for maximum de- 0.2 kW/div
mand indicator 0.2 kW, integration K |=
period 15 min, detent time 9 s 15 min/9 s
8.4 Pointer-type or drum-type maximum de- 0.2 kW/div
mand indicator, fitted with warning ==
device 15 min/9 s
8.5 Energy received at the measuring point [~
(import)
Energy supplied at the measuring point | -

(export)
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